Year Option 1 April 31 March Exercisable

Granted  price 2008 Granted Exercised 2009 period

  2002 RM1.00 4,484,000 - - 4,484,000 11.7.2001 -
6.7.2010

There was no share option granted and exercised during the year.

38. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation as
follows:

(i) In prior year, the investment properties have been included under property, plant and equipment.
These amounts have been reclassified as investment properties in this financial year, to conform
with the adoption of FRS 140 : Investment Property.

Previously
stated Reclassification Restated
RM RM RM

Balance Sheet:
Property, plant and equipment 334,567 (334,567) -
Investment properties - 334,567 334,567

(ii) In prior years, deferred tax asset in respect of unabsorbed reinvestment allowance was not
allowed to be recognised in the financial statements. Effective this financial year, with the
adoption of the revised FRS 112 : Income Taxes, the foregoing provision has been removed and
unabsorbed reinvestment allowances is now recognised as deferred tax asset retrospectively.

Previously
stated Reclassification Restated
RM RM RM

Balance Sheet:
Accumulated losses (59,174,707) 290,740 (58,883,967)
Deferred tax liabilities 2,938,461 (290,740) 2,647,721

Income Statement:
Taxation (1,126,312) 171,740 (954,572)
Loss for the period (8,976,088) 171,740 (8,804,348)

Statement of Changes in Equity:
Accumulated losses
- at 1 February 2007 (51,882,653) 119,000 (51,763,653)
- at 31 March 2008 (59,174,707) 290,740 (58,883,967)

90

Properties owned by the Group
as at 31 March 2009

91

No. of  Carrying  Year of
Description/  Years  Age of  Amount  Valuation

Location Existing Use Tenure Area  Held  Building  RM

P.T. No. 1451 Factory 60 years 6.22247  26  23  12,505,821  1994
H.S. (D) No. 4696 lease to acres
Mukim 1, Province Wellesley Central, 2044
Penang

P.T. Nos. 1460 & 1444 Factory 60 years 4.01338  13  18  14,878,288 -
H.S. (D) Nos. 2719 & 2706 Office lease to acres
Mukim 1, Province Wellesley Central, 2045
Penang

Lot 717, 5 1/2 Miles Factory Freehold 8.16875  13  12  32,417,913 -
Jalan Kapar, Klang Office acres